

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Applicants,

v.

SANDRA LITTLE COVINGTON, et al.,
Respondents.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF, MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 ½ BY 11 INCH PAPER, AMICUS
BRIEF FOR AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY**

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.
Chief Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Fourth Circuit

Scott E. Gessler
Counsel of Record
Steven A. Klenda
KLEND GESSLER & BLUE LLC
1624 Market St., Suite 202
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 432-5705
sgessler@klendagesslerblue.com
sklenda@klendagesslerblue.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The American Civil Rights Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

MOTION OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY..... 5

MOTION OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY ON 81/2 X 11 PAPER..... 7

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION..... 9

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY SUBSTITUTED VOTE-DILUTION REMEDIES FOR A SPECIFIC FINDING THAT RACIAL CRITERIA DOMINATED NORTH CAROLINA’S REMEDIAL MAP. 11

II. WHAT’S OLD IS NEW AGAIN; THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED A RACIAL QUOTA THAT THIS COURT HAS REJECTED..... 14

III. THIS CASE DRAMATICALLY ERODES JUDICIAL CREDIBILITY IN REDISTRICTING..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	14
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S.Ct. 788 (2017)	12, 13
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017)	20
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:15CV399, 2018 WL 505109	17, 19
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	12
<i>Pender Cty. v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007)	14
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (NC 2002)	14
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	15
<i>United States v. Osceola Cty., Fla.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	11
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	14

Other Authorities

<https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-wisconsin-gerrymander-lesson-1516319651?mod=searchresults&page=1&pos=11>..... 19
